Tuesday, March 14, 2023, the Jasper County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 9:30 a.m. with Supervisors Stevenson, Talsma, and Cupples present and accounted for; Chairman Talsma presiding.

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to set Public Hearing dates for a Control Burn Ordinance on March 28, April 4, and April 11, 2023, at 9:30 a.m. in the Supervisor's Room of the Jasper County Courthouse.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to set Public Hearing dates to remove Ordinance #65, an Ordinance to Regulate the Operation of All-Terrain and Off-Road Utility Vehicles in Jasper County on the dates of March 28, April 4, and April 11, 2023, at 9:30 a.m. in the Supervisor's Room of the Jasper County Courthouse.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to approve the Central Iowa Housing Trust Fund Grant Agreement.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to accept an Agreement with Clapsaddle-Garber Associates, Inc for Construction Surveying Services for the F-62 PCC Overlay Project in the amount of \$24,900.00

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to approve the purchase of paint for pavement marking through the Iowa DOT Contract #7697 with Diamond Vogel in the amount of \$120,379.70.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to accept the Supplemental Agreement with Snyder & Associates for Hwy F-48 W in the amount of \$9,600.00

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to approve claims paid through 3/14/23.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to approve Board of Supervisor's minutes for March 7, 2023.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to re-appoint Rickie Bickle, Randall Rusk, and Kelley

- Zuidema to the Cemetery Commission.
- YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to appoint Steve Zuidema to the Cemetery Commission.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to remove John Jennings from the Cemetery Commission.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to open a Public Hearing for Brent Vandewall with Firm Foundation Inc. requesting a rezone for Parcel #13.23.102.001, from Agricultural to Rural Residential RR1. YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Neighbors of the surrounding property spoke out on why they felt it should not be rezoned. The current property owner and builder of the 6 new homes potentially being built spoke as to why they felt it should be rezoned.

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to close the Public Hearing for Brent Vandewall with Firm Foundation Inc. requesting a rezone for Parcel #13.23.102.001, from Agricultural to Rural Residential RR1.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Stevenson, seconded by Cupples to recess the Jasper County Board of Supervisors meeting until 11:00 a.m.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to come out of recess and start final budget hearings.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples, seconded by Stevenson to adjourn the Tuesday, March 14, 2023 meeting of the Jasper County Board of Supervisors.

YEA: STEVENSON, TALSMA, CUPPLES

Jenna Jennings, Auditor

Brandon Talsma, Chairman